
Municipal Social Services

Integrated Educational Programme
 For Blind Attached To 

Secondary School

Atoari* Tetulia*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Sevices O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-17

Dinajpur Sadar* 

Persons-13

Birol*

Persons-14 Persons-15

Persons-14 Persons-17

Birganj* 

Bochaganj*  Chirir Bandar*

Parbatipur*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-12 Persons-12

Persons-13

Khansama*

 Fulbari*

Kaharole*

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-11 Persons-12 Persons-14

Ghoraghat*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-13

Birampur*Nobabganj*Hakimpur*
Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
UDA Cum Accountant
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-8)

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-13)

Persons-15

Rangpur Sadar*

Persons-14

Mithapukur*

Persons-19

Badarganj*

Pirgacha*  Gangachara*

 Pirganj*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-12 Persons-12

Persons-17

Persons-14 Persons-14

Kawnia*Taraganj* 

District Social Services Office, Rangpur***

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Stenographer cum Computer Operator
X Upper Division Assistant (UDA)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Account Assistant
X Driver
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3

Persons-15

Programme Institution

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-5)

Persons-14 Persons-16 Persons-15

Persons-12 Persons-14

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
UDA Cum Accountant
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-15 Persons-14 Persons-13

Persons-13 Persons-16

Aditmari*Lalmonirhat Sadar*

District Social Services Office, Panchagarh* ^

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant (Grade-14) 
X Account Assistant
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Data Entry Operator
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-11

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-9)

Persons-18 Persons-15 Persons-17

Persons-11 Persons-12 Persons-11

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-6)

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices7)

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Welfare Organizer
X Moholla Level Worker
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
1
3
2
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent
X Trade Instructor
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Khalamma
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
3
1
7
1
1
7
2

Persons-9

Municipal Social  Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 175
 Capacity (Girl)

Programme

District Social Services Office, Lalmonirhat* ^

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant (Grade-14) 
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Director 
Additional Director 
Deputy Director 
Assistant Director
Administrative cum Junior  Account O�cer 
Accountant
O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
Driver
O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)
Security Guard  (Outsourcing)
Cleaner (Outsourcing)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
2x
1x
3x
1x
1x

Persons-24

Persons-12

Institution

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
4x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
12x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-14 Persons-21 Persons-18

Persons-13 Persons-15

Baliadangi* Thakurgaon Sadar* Pirganj* Debiganj* Panchagarh Sadar* Boda* Ulipur* Bhurungamai* Nagheshwari*

Kaliganj* Hatibandha* Patgram*

Rajibpur* Chilmari*  Roumari*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer  
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x 

Persons-12 Persons-11 Persons-14

Kurigram Sadar* Fulbari*  Razarhat*

Ranishankoil*Haripur*

District Social Services Office, Thakurgaon* ^

Divisional Social Services Office***

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant  (Grade-14) 
X Account Assistant
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Data Entry Operator
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-11

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
2x
1x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
3x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
1x
1x
1x

Persons-15

Nilphamari Sadar*

Persons-18

Dimla*

Persons-14

Domar*

X Social  Services  O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce  Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer 
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Programme 

District Social Services Office, Nilphamari* ^

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant (Grade-12)
X Account Assistant
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Data Entry Operator
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Boys)

Persons-19

Persons-11

Institution

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Integrated Educational 
Programme For Blind Attached To 

Secondary School

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
3x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-14

Syedpur*

Persons-11

Kishorganj*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Joldhaka*

Persons-17 Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
9x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
8x
3x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
7x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-19

Gaibandha Sadar*
Persons-16

 Sadullapur*
Persons-17

Sundarganj*

X Social Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent cum Teacher
X Teacher (Grade-16)
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X Metron
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist 
X  Compounder
 X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist 
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme

District Social Services Office, Gaibandha* ^

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant (Grade-12)
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Persons-19

X Deputy Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist 
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkeri Shishu Paribar 
100 Capacity (Girl)

Persons-19

1
1
1
1

Integrated Educational Programme
 For Blind Attached To 

Secondary School

Persons-4

Persons-11

Institution

X Resource Teacher
X House Parent Cum Teacher (Grade-13)
X Attendent (Hostel)
X Security Guard

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
UDA Cum Accountant
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
1x
10x  
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
5x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-20

Saghata*
Persons-15

Fulchari*
Persons-14

Gobindaganj*

Social Services O�cer 
Assistant Social Services O�cer 
Field Supervisor
O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
Union Social Worker
Trade Instructor (Grade-18)
Trade Instructor (Grade-20)
O�ce Sohayok
Security Guard

1x
1x
1x
1x
6x
1x
2x
1x
1x

Persons-15

Polashbari*

X Social Services O�cer 
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Social Worker
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
3
8
1
1
1
6
2

Persons-8

Municipal Social Services

X Social Services O�cer 
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office*

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
 175 Capacity (Boys)

Programme

District Social Services Office, Dinajpur***

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Stenographer cum Computer Operator
X Upper Division Assistant (UDA)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Account Assistant
X Driver
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
3

Persons-24

Persons-15

Institution

Integrated Educational Programme For 
Blind Attached  To Secondary School

X Social  Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent
X Assistant Teacher
X Metron Cum Nurse
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
1
1
1
4
2

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social Welfare Organizer
X Computer Typist cum O�ce Assistant
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3
Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
 100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme

Persons-13

Institution

1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Girl)

Persons-18
X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Integrated Educational Programme
 For Blind Attached To 

Secondary School

X Social  Services O�cer
X Social Welfare Organizer
X Moholla Level Worker
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-7

Municipal Social 
Services

X Social Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Boys)

Programme

Persons-17

Institution

Integrated Educational 
Programme For Blind Attached

 To Secondary School

District Social Services Office, Kurigram* ^

X Deputy Director
X Assistant Director
X Social Services O�cer (Registration)
X Administrative cum Junior Account O�cer 
X Head Assistant (Grade-12) 
X Account Assistant
X Data Entry Operator
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Driver (Outsourcing)
X Messenger
X Security Guard

1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1

Persons-13

Persons-14

X Social  Services O�cer
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Security Guard
X O�ce Sohayok

1
2
1
1
1

X Deputy Superintendent
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Teacher
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

Persons-6

Municipal Social Services

X Social  Services O�cer
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Hospital Social Service Office

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok (Outsourcing)

1
1

Persons-2

Probation Office

Sarkari Shishu Paribar 100 
Capacity (Boys)

Programme

Persons-19

Institution

Integrated Educational 
Programme For Blind 

Attached To Secondary School

X Social Services O�cer 
X Social Worker (Municipal)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

1
4
1
2
1

Persons-9

1
1
3
7
1
1
1
1
6
2
1

Hospital Social Service Office

X Social Services O�cer 
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X O�ce Sohayok

2
1
1

Persons-4

X Probation O�cer 
X O�ce Sohayok

1x
1x

Persons-2

Probation Office*

X Deputy  Superintendent 
X Assistant Superintendent Cum Social Worker
X Trade Instructor
X Boro Bhaia
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Compounder
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook
X Cleaner

Persons-25

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
175 Capacity (Boys)

1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
5
2

X Deputy Superintendent (Grade-10)
X Assistant Superintendent
X Assistant Teacher
X Trade Instructor
X Khalamma
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Metron Cum Nurse
X Compounder
X Part-time Doctor
X O�ce Sohayok
X Cook

Persons-19

Sarkari Shishu Paribar
100 Capacity (Girls)

1
2
1
1
1
1

X Deputy  Superintendent
X Instructor (Grade-13)
X O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist
X Cashier Cum Store Keeper
X O�ce Sohayok
X Security Guard

Persons-7

Socio Economic Centre For 
Women 

1
1
1
1

X Resource Teacher
X House Parent Cum Teacher
X Security Guard cum helper (Pay on Work Basis)
X Cook

Persons-4

Integrated Educational Programme For 
Blind Attached To Secondary School

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-5)

Upazilla Social 
Services  Office (Number of Unit Offices-5)

Table of Organization & Equipments (To&E)
Rangpur Division

Department of Social Services 
Ministry of Social Welfare

1
1
1
1

Persons-4
X Resource Teacher
X House Parent cum Teacher
x Cook
X Security Guard cum helper (Pay on Work Basis)

1
1
1
1

Persons-4
X Resource Teacher
X House Parent cum Teacher
x Cook
X Security Guard cum helper (Pay on Work Basis)

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5
X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X Resource Teacher
x House Parent cum Teacher 
x O�ce Sohayok
x Cook (Outsourcing)
X Security Guard

1
1
1
1
1

Persons-5

X  Probation O�cer
X O�ce Assistant cum Computer Typist
X  O�ce Sohayok

1
1
1

Persons-3

Probation Offices
 (Chief Metro Politon Magistrate Court)

1
1
1
1

X  Principal (Assistant Director)
X  Lecturer
X  O�ce Assistant Cum Computer Typist 
X  O�ce Sohayok

Persons-4

Regional Training Centre

Sl Type of Transport Office Number of Transport
Divisinal Social Services office 1
District Social Services office 2

2 Double Cabin Pickup (^) District Social Services office 6
District Social Services office 6
Upzilla Social Services office 58
Probation office 2

Total 75

Summary of Transporation (Rangpur Division)

1 Jeep (***)

3 Motorcycle (*)

(135) (59)

(209)

(190) (29)

(234)

(92) (36)

(139)

(83) (21)

(115)

(132) (24)

(169)

(85) (28)

(125)

(100) (24)

(135)

(127)
(42)

(180)

sl Range of Grade Number of Post
1 Grade 1-9 125
2 Grade 10-12 91
3 Grade 13-16 662
4 Grade 17-20 409
5 Outsourcing Post 21
6 On deputation Staff Post 0
7 Part-time Doctor 10
8 Part-time Religious teacher 0
9 Pay on Work Basis 3

Total 1321

Gradewise Manpower Summary of Rangpur Division


